UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PRODUCTION DESIGN OF MALAY
FISHING BOAT

AZIM SYABIL BIN AZMAN
2021828486

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Diploma in Mechanical Engineering

College of Engineering

August 2023



ABSTRACT

Generally, most of the fishing vessel in Malaysia is built traditionally with no guidance
and specifically calculation from naval architecture that causes some issues from the
exist product. The cabin of the current design is placed at the behind of the boat. This
type of building can be such a problem which is can effect to the steerer view or vision
that causes from general arrangement on the boat. Other than that, the material selected
for the hull is still using wood. This material is no longer suitable because of high
maintenance costs and lower durability. Other than not long-lasting, this material also
is not valid for the maritime requirement. Costs for building of this material is also high.
In this study, the objective of this new design is to handle all these problems by changing
the cabin to the front and changing the material of hull. Besides, this study also
determines the optimum production method to build the best performance and cost for
this product. The expected result of this project is this product can be high quality
product but with the lower costs by selecting the right method for the production. With
this, this project making the research from the internet survey and also journal for
reducing the costs that unneeded. this project is well planned by doing the methodology
such as flowchart and also gantt chart. This is necessary for this project guidance. In
conclusion, this project achieved all the objective mentioned which propose the new
design of fishing boat and determine the optimum method of production. But this
project also have the lacks and limitation. This research hope that this product will be
fabricated for the future research. Other than that, this project needed more best result

from reviewing more production method to get the lowest costs in production design.

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma
and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and

thanks go to my supervisor, Miss Nur Ain Binti Abd Rahman.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and

determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you.
Alhamdulillah’s.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
L5

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Objectives

Scope of Work
Expected Results

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22

23
24

2.5

Fishing Vessel Production
Fishing Boat Dissection

2.2.1 Hull

222 Decks

2.2.3 Fuel and Fluid System
2.2.4 Engine

2.2.5 Steering systems
Patent Study for Fishing Boat
Production Method

2.4.1 Hand Lay-Up

2.4.2 Vacuum Infusion

Benchmarking of Fishing Vessel Production

vi

Page

ii
iii

v

vi
viii
1.4

xi

NS O S )

O 0 1 O o i B B W W W

—_ =
)



CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3
3.4
3.5

Flowchart

Preliminary Result

3.2.1 Customer Requirement
Product Design Specification
Physical Decomposition

Gantt chart

CHAPTER FOUR : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
42
43
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

4.10
4.11
4.12

Introduction

Bill Of Material
Morphological Table

Concept 1

Concept 2

Concept 3

Concept 4

Pugh Table

Detail Drawing

4.9.1 Parts of Detail Drawing
Assembly Detail Drawing
Exploded View of Detail Drawing
Final Design

CHAPTER FIVE : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
52

Conclusions

Recommendations

APPENDICES

vii

12
12
13
13
15
16
17

19
19
19
21
22
22
23
24
25
26
26
38
39
40

41
41
41

45



