UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PRODUCTION DESIGN OF MALAY FISHING BOAT

AZIM SYABIL BIN AZMAN 2021828486

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Diploma in Mechanical Engineering**

College of Engineering

August 2023

ABSTRACT

Generally, most of the fishing vessel in Malaysia is built traditionally with no guidance and specifically calculation from naval architecture that causes some issues from the exist product. The cabin of the current design is placed at the behind of the boat. This type of building can be such a problem which is can effect to the steerer view or vision that causes from general arrangement on the boat. Other than that, the material selected for the hull is still using wood. This material is no longer suitable because of high maintenance costs and lower durability. Other than not long-lasting, this material also is not valid for the maritime requirement. Costs for building of this material is also high. In this study, the objective of this new design is to handle all these problems by changing the cabin to the front and changing the material of hull. Besides, this study also determines the optimum production method to build the best performance and cost for this product. The expected result of this project is this product can be high quality product but with the lower costs by selecting the right method for the production. With this, this project making the research from the internet survey and also journal for reducing the costs that unneeded. this project is well planned by doing the methodology such as flowchart and also gantt chart. This is necessary for this project guidance. In conclusion, this project achieved all the objective mentioned which propose the new design of fishing boat and determine the optimum method of production. But this project also have the lacks and limitation. This research hope that this product will be fabricated for the future research. Other than that, this project needed more best result from reviewing more production method to get the lowest costs in production design.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, Miss Nur Ain Binti Abd Rahman.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulillah's.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR			ii
AUTI	iii		
ABST	iv		
ACK	v		
TABI	LE OF	CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES			viii
			ix
LIST	xi		
CHA	PTER (ONE : INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Backg	round of Study	1
1.2	Proble	em Statement	2
1.3	Object	tives	2
1.4	Scope	of Work	2
1.5	Expec	ted Results	2
CHA	PTER 7	IWO : LITERATURE REVIEW	3
2.1	Fishing Vessel Production		
2.2	Fishin	3	
	2.2.1	Hull	4
	2.2.2	Decks	4
	2.2.3	Fuel and Fluid System	5
	2.2.4	Engine	5
	2.2.5	Steering systems	6
2.3	Patent	Study for Fishing Boat	7
2.4	Production Method		8
	2.4.1	Hand Lay-Up	9
	2.4.2	Vacuum Infusion	10
2.5	Bench	marking of Fishing Vessel Production	11
		:	

СНА	PTER THREE : METHODOLOGY	12	
3.1	Flowchart		
3.2	Preliminary Result	13	
	3.2.1 Customer Requirement	13	
3.3	Product Design Specification	15	
3.4	Physical Decomposition		
3.5	Gantt chart	17	
СНА	PTER FOUR : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	19	
4.1	Introduction	19	
4.2	Bill Of Material	19	
4.3	Morphological Table	21	
4.4	Concept 1	22	
4.5	Concept 2	22	
4.6	Concept 3		
4.7	Concept 4		
4.8	Pugh Table		
4.9	Detail Drawing	26	
	4.9.1 Parts of Detail Drawing	26	
4.10	Assembly Detail Drawing	38	
4.11	Exploded View of Detail Drawing	39	
4.12	Final Design	40	
СНА	PTER FIVE : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	41	
5.1	Conclusions	41	
5.2	Recommendations	41	

APPENDICES

45